
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 March 2015 
 
To: Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder 
 
  Henry Batchelor Opposition Spokesman 
 Kevin Cuffley Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Aidan Van de Weyer Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for absence    
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. Declarations of interest    
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members.  
   
3. Minutes of previous meeting   1 - 4 
 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 February 

2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. Section 106 planning obligations - speeding up negotiations: 

student accommodation and affordable housing contributions 
consultation  

 5 - 32 

 
5. South Cambridgeshire Local Plan - responding to the local green 

space landowner consultation (Key) 
 33 - 130 

 
6. Response to building more homes on brownfield land 

Government consultation  
 131 - 138 

 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



7. Local Development Framework annual monitoring report 2013-14 
- part 2  

 139 - 302 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Work Programme   303 - 304 
 
9. Date of next meeting    
 To note that the next meeting will be held on 9 June 2015 at 10am.  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
[...]
 cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 3 February 2015 at 2.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Kevin Cuffley 
 

Also in attendance: Anna Bradnam and Lynda Harford 
 
Officers: 
 Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
John Koch Planning Team Leader (West) 
Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
Tony Pierce Interim Development Control Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the minutes of he meeting held 

on 18 November 2014. 
  
3. PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE SERVICE 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report reviewing the current processes and 

associated fees for providing pre-application advice.  
 
The Team Leader (East) summarised the report and highlighted a number of key 
elements. 
 
The Portfolio Holder welcomed agents’ increasingly positive reaction to the service. 
 
Those present discussed how the Service could develop so as to embrace highways, 
Planning Performance Agreements, and Management Plans. It must remain effective. The 
Head of New Communities summarised the steps being taken to balance the interests of 
Agents and Parish Councils. The Portfolio Holder said that they should always be 
encouraged to speak with each other as this should help reduce any suspicion and 
misunderstanding. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder approved 
 
1. the introduction of a one-off meeting service in addition to the existing service; 
2. cessation of the existing free written permitted development advice service with the 
retention of the Planning Duty Officer service to provide up to 15 minutes of free 
verbal advice; and 

3. Implementation of the above changes from 1 April 2015, with a six-month review 
taking place at the Portfolio Holder meeting scheduled for 10 November 2015. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 3 February 2015 

The Planning Portfolio Holder endorsed the increase in fees and recommends that 
Cabinet approves the increase in fees at its next meeting on 12 February 2015 to be 
introduced on 1 April 2015 as the new fees are likely to generate an annual increase in 
income of more than £50,000. 

  
4. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS: GAMLINGAY AREA DESIGNATION 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report relating to Gamlingay Parish Council’s 

application to designate the parish of Gamlingay as a Neighbourhood Area. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer clarified the boundary of the proposed Neighbouhood 
Area. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder approved the designation of the Gamlingay Neighbourhood 
Area.   

  
5. RESPONSE TO UTTLESFORD GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ISSUES AND OPTIONS 

CONSULTATION 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement to the proposed 

response to Uttlesford District Council’s Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan Issues and 
Options Consultation. 
 
In particular, he welcomed the Duty to Cooperate measures outline in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  Should needs arise in the future that could not be 
met appropriately in South Cambridgeshire, South Cambridgeshire District Council would 
be able to seek collaboration with surrounding areas, as indicated in the NPPF. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder endorsed the following response: 
 
“‘South Cambridgeshire District Council has no objections to the proposals in the Issues 
and Options Consultation. Uttlesford District Council are commended for planning to meet 
the needs of travellers. However, further clarification is needed as to how wider needs 
identified in the Essex GTAA, such as for transit provision, will be met in Essex, if this is 
not in Uttlesford.  

 
The South Cambridgeshire Submission Local Plan, submitted to the Secretary of State in 
March 2014, identifies a target of 85 Gypsy and Traveller pitches between 2011 and 2031. 
This reflects the Cambridge SubRegion GTANA 2011 (as amended 2012). The Council 
has granted planning permissions which meet this figure, such that no allocations are 
proposed in the Local Plan, although it indicates that opportunities will be sought to deliver 
sites through new communities. The Local Plan has been subject to objections which 
consider that the target should be higher, and this will be tested at the Examination. 
Several planning application appeal inspectors have also indicated that they consider 
there remains an outstanding need. 

 
Under the Duty to Cooperate, should needs arise in the future that cannot be met 
appropriately in South Cambridgeshire, the Council may seek collaboration with 
surrounding areas, as indicated in the NPPF, Planning for Travellers and the Duty to 
Cooperate.’ 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 2



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 3 February 2015 

6. PLANNING, BUILDING CONTROL, ENFORCEMENT, SECTION 106 AND APPEALS 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 2014/15 

 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted a report detailing Planning, Building 

Control, Enforcement and Appeals Performance information for Quarter 3 (October - 
December 2014). 
 
The Interim Development Control Manager concluded that performance was improving.  
 
Those present discussed how future statistics should be presented. The Portfolio Holder 
said that the figures should be reported in as clear and simple a format as possible. 
Lessons might be learnt from how other local authorities presented information.  

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 With the addition of reviewing the Pre-Applicarion Advice Service in November 2015, the 

Work Programme would be updated as soon as possible. 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on 

Tuesday 10 March 2015, starting at 10.00am 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.35 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 10 March 2015 
Lead Officer: Director – Planning and New Communities  

 
 

 
Section 106 planning obligations – speeding up negotiations: student accommodation 

and affordable housing contributions consultation 
 

Purpose 
 
1. On 20 February 2015 CLG launched a consultation seeking views on proposals 

relating to the following 2 areas:  
 
•  speeding up the negotiation and completion of section 106 planning obligations 
 
•  whether the requirement to provide affordable housing contributions acts as a 

barrier to development providing dedicated student accommodation 
  

2. The closing date for responses is 19 March 2015. 
 
3. This is not a key decision because it is securing the Portfolio Holder’s endorsement 

as to the Councils consultation response, rather than creating new policy itself. 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder approves the draft response as per 

Appendix B and further provides delegated authority to the Director - New 
Communities & Planning to (i) make minor changes and (ii) provide supplemental 
information to support the response. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
5. Section 106 agre
[...]
power comes a responsibility to exercise planning functions properly. We 
are making good progress. Since the introduction of these reforms, decision making 
performance has improved. Local residents have seen the positive impact of Section 
106 contributions while small scale developers and self-builders have benefited from 
new policy thresholds to remove disproportionate charges. There remains some way 
to go, however, before every local authority uses its powers effectively to encourage 
appropriate development.  

 
3. Views are sought on proposals relating to the following two areas:  

· Speeding up the negotiation and completion of Section 106 planning obligations.  

· Whether the requirement to provide affordable housing contributions acts as a 
barrier to development providing dedicated student accommodation. 

 
4. We would welcome comments from any individuals or organisations with an interest 

in these proposals, which apply to England only. Responses will inform consideration 
of detailed proposals to speed up section 106 negotiations, which may require 
primary legislation in the next Parliament. We will consult further on any changes in 
relation to student accommodation should the responses to this consultation suggest 
that there is an issue. The closing date for responses is 19 March. 

Page 13



 

6 

 

Speeding up Section 106 negotiations 
 

Section 106 agreements and planning performance 
 
5. The Community Infrastructure Levy is the Government’s preferred mechanism for 

collecting developer contributions to infrastructure identified as necessary to support 
the development of an area. Nevertheless, planning obligations entered into under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“Section 106 agreements”) 
continue to play an important role in securing mitigation to make proposed 
developments acceptable.  
 

6. Subject to meeting the tests in national policy1 and legislation2, Section 106 
agreements can provide a flexibl
[...]
ion in the delays associated with negotiating Section 106 
agreements?  
  
No   
 
Question 5: Do you agree that any future dispute resolution mechanism 
should be available where Section 106 negotiations breach statutory or 
agreed timescales?  
  
No   
  
Question 6: Do you agree that a solution involving an automatic or deemed 
agreement after set timescales would be unworkable in practice?  
  
Question 7: Could submission of a draft Section 106 agreement or unilateral 
agreement during the negotiation process be a requirement of being able to 
seek dispute resolution where statutory or agreed timescales are breached?  
   
Question 8: Do you agree any dispute resolution mechanism would need to 
be binding on the parties involved?  
  
Question 9: Which bodies or appointed persons would be suitable to provide 
the dispute resolution service?  
  
Question 10: How long should the process take?    
   
Question 11: Do you agree that the body offering Section 106 dispute 
resolution should be able to charge a fee to cover the cost of providing the 
service?  
 
Question 12: Should all types of planning application have recourse to 
Section 106 dispute resolution?   
   
Question 13: Do you consider that any dispute mechanism would need to 
also involve the determination of the related planning application?  
  
Question 14: Are there any ways in which this could be done where only the 
Section 106 agreement is the subject of the resolution mechanism?  
 
Question 15: To what extent do you consider that the requirement to provide 
affordable housing contributions acts as a barrier to development providing 
dedicated student accommodation? 
 
This Council does not secure affordable housing on schemes that provide 
dedicated student accommodation. 
 

Page 32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder’s Meeting 10 March 2015 
Lead Officer: Director, Planning and New Communities  

 
 

 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan – Responding to the Local Green Space  

landowner consultation  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To report the responses received by the Council following a consultation carried out 

with the owners of land proposed as Local Green Space in the draft South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan.    

 
2. This is a key decision because proposed local green spaces have been included in 

the draft Local Plan and are found district-wide. It was first published on                     
2 December 2014 in the Forward Plan. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder agrees the following, to: 
 

i) note the representations received during the consultation with landowners 
of Local Green Space proposed in the draft Local Plan as set out in 
Appendix E and to forward these late representations to the Inspector 
examining the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 

  
ii) agree the proposed Council response to the representations received, to be 

provided to the Local Plan Examination Inspector as set out in Appendix D. 
 
iii) put forward to the Local Plan examination Inspector the following proposed 

modifications to the Submission South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, that 
would be considered at the appropriate part of the examination and be 
subject to public consultation alongside any other modifications at an 
appropriate time: 
a. To include a new appendix to the Submission Local Plan to provide a 

numbered list of the Local Green Space sites included within the plan 
as set out in Appendix B of this report. 

b. To amend the Policies Map in respect of seven Local Green Space 
sites as set out in paragraph 20 to 34 and shown on maps included in 
Appendix E. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Following the publication of new Government guidance related to the designation of 

Local Green Space (LGS) in March 2014, too late to inform the submitted Local Plan, 
the Council carried out an additional round of consultation specifically with the owners 
of land proposed as LGS in the local plan. These representations will be forwarded to 
the Inspector examining the local plan. As a result of some of the objections received, 
a small number of modifications are proposed in respect of seven LGS sites included 
in the submitted Local Plan to address clear anomalies.    

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 

 

 
Background 
 

5. Within the villages of South Cambridgeshire there are undeveloped areas of land that 
are important to the amenity and character of these rural settlements and should be 
protected from development.  In the Council’s existing plans such areas that are 
within villages have been identified as Protected Village Amenity Areas (PVAA). The 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) introduced a new designation – Local 
Green Space (LGS), which would enable green areas of particular importance to local 
communities to be designated, and rule out development other than in very special 
circumstances.  
  

6. During the issues and options consultations carried out whilst the Local Plan was 
being prepared there was support for the inclusion of a policy on LGS, particularly 
from parish councils and local communities. The Council invited sites to be proposed 
for consideration as LGSs and at each stage of consultation of the plan (Issues and 
Options 1 in 2012 and Issues and Options 2 in 2013) sites were submitted for 
assessment by parish councils, local community groups and individuals.  In total 
some 270 sites were considered for designation as LGS. The criterion used by 
Council officers in assessing the sites is based on the guidance provided in the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  An extract from the Draft Final Sustainability 
Appraisal is included in Appendix A of this report which indicates how the Council 
interpreted the particular criteria in its assessment work.  
 

7. Potential LGS sites proposed during the Issues and Options 1 consultation were 
assessed and  included in the next consultation carried out  in January/Februar
[...]
ndix B of this report). A minor modification would be required to be 
made to the Local Plan.   
 

15. The consultation with landowners ran from 17 October until 1 December 2014. 
Letters were sent out to all the landowners who owned all or part of any site proposed 
as a LGS in the Submission Local Plan. The individual letter to each owner included a 
list of the specific LGS sites owned by them with the site reference number and a 
map showing the designated sites within the relevant villages.  This was to ensure 
that the owner was fully aware of the extent of the sites and had the opportunity to 
make comments.  
 
Results of the consultation     

 
16. During the six week consultation 113 submissions were made to the Council which 

comprised 61 objections and 52 supports. A summary of all the representations 
received is set out in Appendix C. 
 

17. Of the 61 objections, 32 were from landowners requesting that the whole of a LGS 
site be removed from the draft Local Plan, and 29 representations from owners 
requesting amendments be made to the boundary of the LGS.  Appendix D is a 
schedule that sets out each stage of assessment through the plan making process for 

Page 35



 

 

each of these sites. This information is extracted from the evidence document for 
LGS and PVAA and from the Audit Trail for Chapter 6 (referenced in paragraphs 8 
and 9 of this report). The final two columns of the schedule provide a summary of the 
objections received through this consultation, and a draft response from the Council 
that would be provided to the Examination Inspector.   
 

18. Officers consider that the assessment of all the sites proposed as LGS was carried 
out in a robust manner, following the national guidance that was available at that time 
in the NPPF. Following the publication of the NPPG the methodology used to assess 
the sites has been reviewed and the new guidance taken into account by carrying out 
the consultation with landowners.  Unless new i
[...]
es, the following implications have been considered:  

 
 Legal 
37. The additional consultation is consistent with the NPPG, which was published too late 

to inform the submitted Local Plan.  
 
 Risk Management 
38. If the soundness of the draft Local Plan was challenged as it did not comply with 

national planning guidance there was a risk that there would be delay in the district 
having an adopted local plan.   

 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
39. The report is setting out the results of the targeted consultation that was carried out 

with owners of land where there is a proposal for LGS on all or part of their land 
within the draft Local Plan. The views of Parish Councils and local groups have been 
sought as appropriate in preparing this report. 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 - Engagement: engage with residents, parishes and businesses to 
ensure we deliver first class services and value for money 
The additional consultation with landowners gave them an opportunity to comment on 
the LGS proposals within the Local Plan for the district.  This engagement increases 
awareness of these proposals within the plan. 
 
Aim 3 – Ensure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an outstanding 
quality of life for our residents.  

Page 38



 

 

By including a policy in the Local Plan for LGS this will ensure that areas of the 
district that are valued for their particular local significance by the local community are 
protected from development.  
 
  

Appendices 
Appendix A – The criteria for assessing LGS  
Appendix B – List of Local Green Space proposed in the Submission Local Plan 
Appendix C - Summary of representations received during 2014 consultation.  
Appendix D – Schedule of sites where objections received during 2014 consultation.    
Appendix E – Maps of LGS where changes are proposed.    
 
Background Papers 
 
1.National Planning Practice Guidance  
http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/  
 
2.
[...]
ltation 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To agree the response to the Government’s consultation on Building more homes on 

brownfield land. 
 
2. This not a key decision as it is responding to a consultation.  It was first published in 

the March 2015 Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that Portfolio Holder agrees the response to questions 1 to 12 of 

the Government’s consultation on Building more homes on brownfield land provided 
in paragraphs 7 to 35 in the report.   

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Measures to deliver development on suitable brownfield land are supported, but the 

proposals have significant resource implications, and could undermine the ability of 
the Local Planning Authority to protect important resources such as village 
employment land. Given the nature of brownfield sites in South Cambridgeshire, with 
a small number of very large brownfield sites forming the basis of allocations for new 
settlements, the implications and timing of the proposals could be significant.  
 
Background 

 
5. The Government announced in June 2014 that it expected to see local development 

orders (LDO) in place for homes on more than 90% of brownfield land suitable for 
new housing by 2020. The Government wants to see local planning authorities taking 
a proactive approach to realising the potential of brownfield land to meet housing 
needs.  LDOs would demonstrate local authorities commitment to deliver growth.  

 
6. The Government is now consulting on how this should be applied. This includes the 

criteria which would be used to identify suitable sites, information that would need to 
be collected and made available, and measures which would be applied to encourage 
progress, such as imposing special measures, or policy measures, if targets are not 
met. 
 
Considerations 
 

7. The Government is proposing the following definition for land suitable for housing that 
would be required to be identified by Local Planning Authorities: 
 
• B
[...]
March 2015 
Lead Officer: Jo Mills (Director of Planning and New Communities)  

 
 

 
Local Development Framework 

Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014 (Part 2) 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To approve the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014 

(Part 2) for publication on the Council’s website.  
 

2. This is not a key decision but raises matters relating to communities living or working 
in the district and is a document the Council is required to prepare. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder: 

(a) approves the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014 (Part 2) 
(included as Appendix 1) for publication; and 

(b) delegates any further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring Report 
to the Director of Planning and New Communities where they are technical 
matters.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Local planning authorities are required to publish information monitoring progress of 

the implementation of their Local Development Scheme and planning policies 
included in their development plan documents at least on an annual basis. The 
Annual Monitoring Report is also required to give details of what action the Council 
has taken relating to the duty to co-operate, details of any neighbourhood 
development orders or neighbourhood development plans made, and once the 
Council has an adopted Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule, 
information relating to the collection and spending of CIL monies. Due to the Local 
Plan examination pressures, this AMR has been prepared in two parts. Part 1 of the 
AMR, covering key issues such as the Local Development Scheme and housing 
trajectory, was agreed on 18 November 2014. This Part 2 covers the remaining 
indicators. 

 
Background 

 

5. Monitoring is essential to establish what has been happening in the district, what is 
happening now, what may happen in the future, and what needs to be done to 
achieve policies and targets.  
[...]
rket area to the development strategy for the area 
and also the Councils’ commitment to meet in full the objectively assessed needs of 
the housing market area. Both South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge 
City Council have committed to meeting their respective objectively assessed needs 
in full in their Local Plans. 

Page 183



             
Annual Monitoring Report (Part 1)      November 2014 

38 

 
4.11 In September 2014, Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 

Council agreed a further Memorandum of Understanding on the Greater 
Cambridge Joint Housing Trajectory. This additional memorandum confirms the 
agreement between the two Councils under the duty to co-operate that the housing 
trajectories for the two areas should be considered together for the purposes of 
phasing housing delivery, including for calculating 5-year housing land supply for 
plan-making and decision-taking. The merits of the Memorandum of Understanding 
will be an issue for consideration at appropriate hearing sessions of the Local Plan 
examination. 
 

4.12 Each Council has produced its own housing trajectory to demonstrate how it is 
meetings its own housing target within its own Local Plan in full. 
 

4.13 The Greater Cambridge housing trajectory (see figure 4.10) has been produced by 
combining the housing trajectories for both districts and was considered by the Joint 
Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group on 28 October 201412. Detailed 
information on the sites in South Cambridgeshire is included in figure 4.8 and 
Appendix 1. Detailed information on the sites in Cambridge was published in the 
report to the Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group and will be 
included in the Cambridge Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014. 
 

4.14 The joint housing trajectory for the Greater Cambridge area shows that Cambridge is 
delivering housing within the urban areas and urban fringe sites in the early and 
middle parts of the plan peri
[...]
 

 
Key Decisions 
 
1. it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the 
 service or function to which the decision relates, or 
 
2. it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards. 
 In determining the meaning of `significant’ for the purposes of the above, the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the 
 Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance)). 
 P

age 304


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Section 106 planning obligations - speeding up negotiations: student accommodation and affordable housing contributions consultation
	Section 106 Appendix A
	Section 106 Appendix B

	5 South Cambridgeshire Local Plan - responding to the local green space landowner consultation
	Local green space Appendix A - Criteria used for Local Green Space
	Local green space Appendix B- Local Green Space - the sites included in the Submission Local Plan
	Local green space Appendix C- Summary  of representations received during 2014 consultation
	Local green space Appendix D  Schedule of assessment of Local Green Spaces
	Local Green Space Appendix E - Maps

	6 Response to building more homes on brownfield land Government consultation
	7 Local Development Framework annual monitoring report 2013-14 - part 2
	Appendix 1 South Cambs AMR 2013-2014 (Parts 1 & 2)

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on
Tuesday, 10 March 2015 at 10.00 a.m.

Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner

Councillors in attendance:
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: Kevin Cuffley

Also in attendance:  

Officers:
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport)
Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillors Henry Batchelor and Aidan Van de Weyer were unable to attend the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 February 2015.

4. SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS - SPEEDING UP NEGOTIATIONS: STUDENT 
ACCOMMODATION AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONTRIBUTIONS 
CONSULTATION

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his views on government 
proposals relating to:

 speeding up the negotiation and completion of section 106 planning obligations
 whether the requirement to provide affordable housing contributions acts as a 

barrier to development providing dedicated student accommodation.

The Planning Portfolio Holder

1. approved the draft response set out in Appendix B to the report from the Planning 
and New Communities Director; and

2. gave the Planning and New Communities Director delegated powers to 
(i) make minor changes; and 
(ii) provide supplemental information to support the response



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 10 March 2015

5. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN - RESPONDING TO THE LOCAL GREEN 
SPACE LANDOWNER CONSULTATION

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report containing the responses received by 
the Council following a consultation carried out with the owners of land proposed as Local 
Green Space in the draft South Cambridgeshire Local Plan.   

The Portfolio Holder commented that the measures were intended to be long-term, and 
noted that they would be handled in such a way as to avoid double protection.

The Planning Portfolio Holder:

i) noted the representations received during the consultation with 
landowners of Local Green Space proposed in the draft Local Plan 
as set out in Appendix C and to forward these late representations 
to the Inspector examining the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan

 
ii) agreed the proposed Council response to the representations 

received, to be provided to the Local Plan Examination Inspector 
as set out in Appendix D.

iii) agreed to present to the Local Plan examination Inspector the 
following proposed modifications to the Submission South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan, that would be considered at the 
appropriate part of the examination and be subject to public 
consultation alongside any other modifications at an appropriate 
time:

a. To include a new appendix to the Submission Local Plan to 
provide a numbered list of the Local Green Space sites 
included within the plan as set out in Appendix B of this 
report.

b. To amend the Policies Map in respect of seven Local Green 
Space sites as set out in paragraph 20 to 34 and shown on 
maps included in Appendix E.

6. RESPONSE TO BUILDING MORE HOMES ON BROWNFIELD LAND GOVERNMENT 
CONSULTATION

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report setting out a proposed response to the 
Government’s consultation on Building more homes on brownfield land.

Councillor Anna Bradnam was concerned about the proposal’s possible negative impact 
on providing land for employment purposes. The Portfolio Holder observed that a number 
of other Local Authorities shared the views being expressed by South Cambridgeshire 
District Council.

The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed the response to questions 1 to 12 of the 
Government’s consultation on Building more homes on brownfield land provided in 
paragraphs 7 to 35 of the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

7. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2013-14 - 
PART 2



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 10 March 2015

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the Local Development Framework 
Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014 (Part 2) for publication on the Council’s website. 

Councillor Anna Bradnam prompted a discussion focussing on the implications of the 
recent Appeal decision in Waterbeach and South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
shortfall in its five-year housing land supply. The Planning and New Communities Director 
said that the ongoing Local Plan Examination would be considering a Memorandum of 
Understanding aimed at addressing the five-year housing land supply shortfall facing both 
the District Council and Cambridge City Council. 
The Planning Portfolio Holder:

(a) approved the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014 
(Part 2) (included as Appendix 1) for publication; and

(b) delegated any further minor editing changes to the Annual 
Monitoring Report to the Director of Planning and New Communities 
where they are technical matters. 

8. WORK PROGRAMME

The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted the Work Programme attached to the 
agenda.

The Portfolio Holder requested that a report be presented to the meeting in June 2015 
reviewing performance of the Consultancy Team.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled for Tuesday 9 June 2015, 
starting at 10.00am.

The Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m.


